
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

TASI AUTELE, aka Brian Mulivai
Autele, aka Tasi Mulivai Autele,

Defendant-Appellant
Petitioner on Review.

Washington County Circuit Court
Case No. 17CR69755

CA A172873

S070046

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Washington County
Honorable Ricardo J Menchaca, Judge

Opinion Filed: January 5, 2023

Author of Opinion: Ortega, P.J.

Before Ortega, Presiding Judge, and Powers, Judge, and Hellman, Judge.

Brief on Merits will be filed if review is allowed.

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248
Chief Defender
Criminal Appellate Section
Office of Public Defense Services
1175 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
Ernest.G.Lannet@opds.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-3349
Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
ROBERT M. WILSEY #085116
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301
robert.wilsey@doj.state.or.us
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Attorneys for Respondent on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....2

 SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

 STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 ARGUMENT9

 I. Article I, section 11, guarantees a defendant’s right to retain counsel of their choosing; when chosen counsel can meet their obligations to the defendant and the court’s schedule, a trial court cannot deny the defendant’s exercise of that right based on concerns about unspecified ethical obligations.11

 II. A trial court’s unarticulated “concerns” about “ethical obligations” fall short of the “showing of a serious potential for conflict” sufficient to deprive a defendant of his Sixth Amendment right to retained counsel of choice and constitutes structural error.47

CONCLUSION.....54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Betts v. Brady,
316 US 455, 62 S Ct 1252, 86 L Ed 1595 (1942)28

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,
491 US 617, 109 S Ct 2646, 105 L Ed 2d 528 (1989)48

Elliott v. Lawson,
87 Or 450, 170 P 925 (1918).....39

<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335, 83 S Ct 792, 9 L Ed 2d 799 (1963)	28, 48
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 US 12, 76 S Ct 585, 100 L Ed 891 (1956)	28
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 US 475, 98 S Ct 1173, 55 L Ed 2d 426 (1978)	42
<i>Howard v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 Ky 307, 42 SW2d 335 (1931)	26
<i>Hurst v. Burnside</i> , 12 Or 520, 8 P 888 (1885)	21
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 US 458, 58 S Ct 1019, 82 L Ed 1461 (1938)	48
<i>Morrell v. Miller</i> , 28 Or 354, 43 P 490, <i>motion to recall mandate den</i> , 45 P 246 (1896)	19, 20
<i>Owens v. Commonwealth</i> , 181 Ky 257, 204 SW 162 (1918)	26
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 US 45, 53 S Ct 55, 77 L Ed 158 (1932)	16, 17, 47
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Barber</i> , 343 Or 525, 173 P3d 827 (2007)	15
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 323 Or 30, 912 P2d 907 (1996)	45
<i>State v. Crump</i> , 274 SW2d 62 (Mo 1925)	26

<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 256 P3d 1075 (2011).....	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 221 Or 620, 332 P2d 71 (1958).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 292 Or 516, 641 P2d 561 (1982).....	13, 27
<i>State v. Gilmore</i> , 350 Or 380, 256 P3d 95 (2011).....	10
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 370 Or 116, 515 P3d 348 (2022).....	13
<i>State v. Guzek</i> , 358 Or 251, 363 P3d 480 (2015).....	38
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 353 Or 247, 297 P3d 461 (2013).....	12, 15, 39
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 120 Or 573, 253 P 9 (1927).....	23, 27, 31
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , 361 Or 412, 393 P3d 224 (2017) (<i>Hightower I</i>).....	36, 40, 45
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , 368 Or 378, 491 P3d 769 (2021) (<i>Hightower II</i>)	45, 54
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 297 Or 789, 688 P2d 1311 (1984).....	39
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 351 Or 652, 273 P3d 901 (2012).....	30
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 252 Or 624, 450 P2d 754 (1969).....	12
<i>State v. Mai</i> , 294 Or 269, 656 P2d 315 (1982).....	40

<i>State v. Meyrick</i> , 313 Or 125, 831 P2d 666 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 162 Or 430, 92 P2d 182 (1939).....	24, 27, 31
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 330 Or 282, 4 P3d 1261 (2000).....	13, 31, 37, 40
<i>State v. Rogoway</i> , 45 Or 601, 78 P 987 (1904), <i>rev'd on reh'g</i> , 45 Or 611, 81 P 234 (1905).....	20, 21, 22, 31
<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557, <i>modified on other grounds on recons</i> , 365 Or 463, 445 P3d 307 (2019).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 339 Or 515, 123 P3d 261 (2005).....	30, 34
<i>State v. Stanton</i> , 369 Or 707, 511 P3d 1 (2022).....	30, 45
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 322 Or 620, 912 P2d 364 (1996).....	35
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 US 275, 113 S Ct 2078, 124 L Ed 2d 182 (1993).....	53
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 US 162, 121 S Ct 1335, 149 L Ed 2d 321 (2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 US 140, 126 S Ct 2557, 165 L Ed 2d 409 (2006).....	11, 51, 53
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 US 153, 100 L Ed 2d 140, 108 S Ct 1692 (1988).....	49, 52

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

US Const, Amend VI.....	9, 10, 11, 17, 28, 47, 48, 50, 52, 53
US Const, Amend XIV	28, 48
Or Const, Art I, § 11	9, 12, 16, 29
Or Const, Art VII (Amended), § 3,.....	44
Or Const, Article XVIII, § 7	18
ORS 163.165.....	1
ORS 163.175.....	1
General Laws of Oregon, Crim Code, ch IX, § 95, p 457-58 (Deady 1845-1864)	18

Other Authorities

An Act to Define Crimes and Misdemeanors, and Regulate Criminal Proceedings, ch XXII, § 14 (1853), in <i>The Statutes of Oregon Enacted and Continued in Force by the Legislative Assembly</i> (1855)	18
John Bouvier, 1 <i>A Law Dictionary Adapted to the Constitution and Laws of the United States</i> 358 (2ed 1843) (2004 reprint).....	15
ORPC 1.0	43
ORPC 1.16	42
ORPC 1.6	42
ORPC 1.7	42
ORPC 8.4	42
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>et al.</i> , 3 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 11.4(c), 816 (4th ed 2015)...	41
